

RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT III

06-29-2015

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

STATE OF WISCONSIN *ex rel.*
JOHN KRUEGER,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

Appeal No.: 2015-AP-000231

-v-

APPLETON AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD
OF EDUCATION AND COMMUNICATION
ARTS 1 MATERIALS REVIEW COMMITTEE

Defendants-Respondents.

On Appeal from a December 23, 2014 Final Order
of the Outagamie County Circuit Court
The Honorable Vicki L. Clussman, by Special Assignment, Presiding
Circuit Court Case No. 13-CV-868

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-RESPONDENTS
APPLETON AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD OF EDUCATION AND
COMMUNICATION ARTS 1 MATERIALS REVIEW COMMITTEE**

Daniel J. Borowski, State Bar No. 1011636
Andrew T. Phillips, State Bar No. 1022232
Patrick C. Henneger, State Bar No. 1041450
VON BRIESEN & ROPER, S.C.
411 East Wisconsin Avenue, Suite 1000
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202
Phone: (414) 287-1389
Fax: (414) 238-6589

Attorneys for Defendants-Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES i

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUE..... 3

STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION 4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 6

STATEMENT OF FACTS 9

STANDARD OF REVIEW 23

ARGUMENT 24

 I. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY INTERPRESTED AND APPLIED
 THE OPEN MEETINGS LAW IN REACHING ITS DECISION 24

 II. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT THE
 REVIEW COMMITTEE WAS NOT A “GOVERNMENTAL BODY”
 SUBJECT TO THE OPEN MEETINGS LAW 32

CONCLUSION 47

CERTIFICATION 48

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING 49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Poston v. Burns</i> , 2010 WI APP 73, 325 Wis.2d 404, 784 N.W.2d 717	38
<i>State v. Beaver Dam Area Dev. Corp.</i> , 2008 WI 90, 312 Wis.2d 84, 752 N.W.2d 295.....	28
<i>State ex rel. Buswell v. Tomah Area Sch. Dist</i> , 2007 WI 71, 301 Wis. 2d 178, 732 N.W.2d 804.....	28
<i>State ex rel. Hodge v. Town of Turtle Lake</i> , 180 Wis. 2d 62, 508 N.W.2d 603 (1993)	23
<i>State ex rel. Kalal v. Circuit Court for Dane County</i> , 2004 WI 58, 271 Wis.2d 633, 681 N.W.2d 110	28
<i>State ex. rel. Lynch v. Conta</i> , 71 Wis. 662, 239 N.W.2d 313 (1976)	27, 46
<i>State ex. rel. Newspapers Inc. v. Showers</i> , 135 Wis. 2d 77, 398 N.W.2d 154 (1997)	28, 29
<i>State v. Swanson</i> , 92 Wis. 2d 310, 284 N.W.2d 655 (1979)	45
<i>U.S. v. Noel</i> , 581 F.3d 490 (7 th Cir. 2009)	38
<u>Wisconsin Statutes</u>	
Wis. Stat. § 15.02(4)	44
Wis. Stat. § 15.05(1)(b)	43
Wis. Stat. § 15.347.....	43
Wis. Stat. §19.81(1)	25, 31
Wis. Stat. § 19.82.....	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. §19.83(1)	25
Wis. Stat. § 118.01(1)	33

Wis. Stat. § 118.03(1)	34
Wis. Stat. § 118.015	34
Wis. Stat. § 118.24.....	34, 46
Wis. Stat. § 121.02(k)	33, 34

Wisconsin Attorney General Opinions

78 Op. Att’y. Gen. 67 (1989)	43, 44, 45
Pepelnjak Correspondence, June 8, 1998	40, 41
Sherrod Correspondence, October 17, 1991	42
Staples Correspondence, February 10, 1981	42
Tylka Correspondence, June 8, 2005.....	28, 39, 43
